

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X

EAST 16TH STREET OWNER LLC,

Index No. 653839/20

Date Filed: 7/17/20

Plaintiff,

-against-

UNION 16 PARKING LLC and TMO PARENT LLC,

IAS Part 14

Hon. Arlene P. Bluth

Defendants.

-----X

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO
DIRECT DEFENDANTS TO PAY RENT PENDENTE LITE**

Respectfully Submitted by:

Mavrides, Moyal, Packman & Sadkin, LLP
Attorneys for Defendants
276 Fifth Avenue, Suite 404
New York, NY 10001
(212) 396-4288

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Preliminary Statement 1

Statement of Facts 3

Argument 7

I. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH ANY RIGHT TO USE AND OCCUPANCY PENDENTE LITE RELIEF. 7

II. EVEN IF USE AND OCCUPANCY RELIEF WAS AVAILABLE, PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING FAIR MARKET VALUE. 15

Conclusion 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

40 Rector Owner LLC v. City of New York,
137 A.D.3d 700 (1st Dep’t 2016) 9

43rd St. Deli, Inc. v. Paramount Leasehold, L.P.,
107 A.D.3d 501 (1st Dep’t 2013) 15-16

255 Butler Assocs., LLC v. 255 Butler, LLC,
173 A.D.3d 651 (2d Dep’t 2019) 10-11

438 W. 19th St. Operating Corp. v. Metropolitan Oldsmobile, Inc.,
142 Misc.2d 170 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1989) 16

501 E. 87th St. Realty Co., LLC v. Ole Pa Enters. Inc.,
304 A.D.2d 310 (1st Dep’t 2003) 8

538 Morgan Ave. Props. LLC v. 538 Morgan Realty LLC,
No. 507788/15, 20202020 WL 5026659 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Aug. 20, 2020) 11

540 Madison Partners, LLC v. Global Tech. Invs. LLC,
No. 653174/12, 2014 WL 3870615 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. July 30, 2014) 8-9

1133 Bldg. Corp. v. Ketchum Commc’ns Inc.,
224 A.D.2d 336 (1st Dep’t 1996) 8

Albright v. Shapiro,
92 A.D.2d 452 (1st Dep’t 1983) 10

Alphonse Hotel Corp. v. 76 Corp.,
273 A.D.2d 124 (1st Dep’t 2000) 13

Beacway Operating Corp. v. Concert Arts Soc’y, Inc.,
123 Misc.2d 452 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1984) 15, 16

Corris v. 129 Front Co.,
85 A.D.2d 176 (1st Dep’t 1982) 11

CP Assocs. LLC v. Concourse Plaza Family Dental LLC,
No. 654307/2020, 2020 WL 6867924 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Nov. 20, 2020) 12

DiFabio v. Omnipoint Commc'ns, Inc.,
66 A.D.3d 635 (2d Dep't 2009) 10

Eastview Mall, LLC v. Grace Holmes, Inc.,
182 A.D.3d 1057 (4th Dep't 2020)..... 9

Eli Haddad Corp. v. Cal Redmond Studio,
102 A.D.2d 730 (1st Dep't 1984) 11

Esposito v. Larig,
174 A.D.3d 574 (2d Dep't 2019) 11

Family-Friendly Media, Inc. v. Recorder Television Network,
74 A.D.3d 738 (2d Dep't 2010) 13

Gama Aviation Inc. v. Sandton Capital Partners, L.P.,
93 A.D.3d 570 (1st Dep't 2012) 10

Harris v. Patients Med., P.C.,
169 A.D.3d 433 (1st Dep't 2019) 9-10

Immerblum v. Grefe,
248 A.D.2d 281 (1st Dep't 1998) 8

Mushlam, Inc. v. Nazor,
80 A.D.3d 471 (1st Dep't 2011) 15, 16

MMB Assocs. v. Dayan,
169 A.D.2d 422 (1st Dep't 1991) 10

Park Towers S. Co., LLC v. Columbus Circle Parking, LLC,
No. 653757/2020, NYSCEF Doc. 32 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Dec. 3, 2020)..... 12-13

Rose Assocs. v. Lenox Hill Hosp.,
262 A.D.2d 68 (1st Dep't 1999) 8

Steve Madden Retail, Inc. v. 720 Lex Acquisition LLC,
No. 158822/15, 2016 WL 4245395 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Aug. 5, 2016) 12

The Gap, Inc. v. 44-45 Broadway Leasing Co. LLC,
No. 652549/2020, 2020 WL 4207345 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. July 21, 2020)..... 12
